 Evaluation Board Manual
R31UH0008EU0100 Rev.1.00 Page 1
Aug 23, 2021 © 2021 Renesas Electronics
This document describes how to configure the
8V49NS0412 Rev. C evaluation board. The board can
be configured through I2C, which offers complete
control of the device features, or through tri-level pin
selections, which offers the most popular

8V49NS0412 (Rev. C) Evaluation Board Manual
2.2  Bill of Materials
Table 9. Bill of Materials
Item Qty Reference Part Footprint
Preferred
Manufacturer
Preferred Part
Number
1 3 C5,C42,C55 4.7u 402 Samsung CL05A475MQ5NRNC
2 38 C7,C9,C11,C13,C15,C17,C19,
C22,C24,C27,C31,C34,C35,C3
7,C41,C46,C48,C49,C54,C58,
C60,C62,C63,C68,C70,C72,C7
3,C77,C79,C80,C88,C91,C93,
C94,C96,C98,C99,C152
0.1u 402 TDK C1005X7R1C104K
3 25 C28,C29,C33,C36,C38,C39,C4
5,C47,C50,C51,C59,C61,C64,
C65,C69,C71,C74,C75,C76,C7
8,C89,C90,C92,C95,C97
10UF 402 TDK C1005X5R0G106M05
0BB
4 1 C44 200p 603 Murata GRM1885C1H201JA0
1D
5 5 C52,C102,C106,C107,C190 0.1u 603 Murata GRM188R71H104KA
93D
6 3 C56,C113,C114 1.0u 402 TDK C1005X5R1C105K
7 1 C103 0.047uF 402 TDK C1005X7R1C473K05
0BC
8 1 C104 10uF 805 Taiyo Yuden EMK212BJ106KG-T
9 1 C105 10000PF 603 Murata GRM188R71H103KA
01D
10 2 C108,C109 33PF 603 Murata GRM1885C2A330JA0
1D
11 1 C110 10p 0402-0603 Murata GRM1555C1H100FA0
1D
12 1 C111 6.8p 0402-0603 Murata GRM1555C1H6R8BA
01D
13 1 C115 22u 603 Samsung CL10A226MQ8NRNC
14 5 C153,C165,C187,C188,C191 10u 603 TDK C1608X5R1A106M
15 1 C167 4.7u 603 Samsung CL10A475KP8NNNC

60DIA
Cinch 108-0740-001
24 1 J80 USB PORT CON_THRT_USB_B_F Mill-Max 897-43-004-90-
000000
25 2 J97,J98 SMA_STRAIGHT_pin SMA_THVT_LTI-
SASF54GT
LightHorse LTI-SASF54G
26 1 LD1 LED_0603_1206_H LED_1206 Visual CC CMD15-21VRC/TR8
27 2 LD6,LD10 Green LED_1206 Visual CC CMD15-21VGC/TR8
R31UH0008EU0100 Rev.1.00  Page 14
Aug 23, 2021
8V49NS0412 (Rev. C) Evaluation Board Manual
28 1 L1 600 ohm 500mA 603 TDK MMZ1608Y601B
29 11 R2,R90,R91,R92,R93,R94,R95
,R96,R111,R112,R113
1K 603 Yageo RC0603FR-071KL
30 1 R23 475 0603ss Yageo RC0603FR-07475RL
31 14 R39,R68,R70,R78,R80,R84,R1
32,R133,R134,R137,R138,R14
0,R141,R144
0 402 Yageo RC0402JR-070RL
32 2 R41,R42 4.7K 603 Yageo RC0603FR-074K7L
33 2 R47,R50 49.9 603 Yageo RC0603FR-0749R9L
34 4 R48,R49,R87,R89 2.67k 402 Yageo RC0402FR-072K67L
35 1 R51 2.8K 603 Yageo RC0603FR-072K8L
36 1 R58 0 603 Yageo RC0603JR-070RL
37 1 R60 150 603 Yageo RC0603JR-07150RL
38 1 R64 470 603 Yageo RC0603FR-07470RL
39 2 R67,R69 27 603 Yageo RC0603FR-0727RL
40 1 R71 1.5K 603 Yageo RC0603FR-071K5L
41 3 R72,R77,R83 10K 603 Yageo RC0603FR-0710KL
42 1 R79 10K 402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1002X
43 1 R82 680 603 Yageo RC0603JR-07680RL
44 1 R114 1 402 Samsung RC1005F1R0CS
45 1 R115 33 402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF33R0X
46 4 R118,R119,R128,R129 No Populate
47 1 R136 680 402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF6800X
48 1 U1 8V49NS0312 QFN_64_9x9mm IDT (Renesas) 8V49NS0312
49 1 U3 ft2232_chip QFP_48_7x7mm_p0_5 FTDI FT2232D
50 2 U5,U6 DIP_SW8 SW_THVT_TDS08 APEM TDS08
51 1 U9 TPS7A8300 RGR_PVQFN_20 Texas
Instruments
TPS7A8300RGRT
52 1 X3 6MHz XTAL_2_SM_4p8x11p4m
m
ECS ECS-60-32-5P-TR
53 1 X4 50MHz XTAL_4_SM_3p2x2p5mm TXC 7M-50.000MAAE-T
54 15 C116,C117,C118,C119,C120,C
121,C122,C123,C124,C125,C1
26,C127,C128,C129,C130
33ohm 402 Yageo RC0402JR-0733RL
Table 9. Bill of Materials
Item Qty Reference Part Footprint
Preferred
Manufacturer